Deolision No. 23832 .

SEFORE TEE RATIROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATZ OF CALIFORNIA

SANTL BARSARS LUMBER AND MILIL CONPLNY,
a corporetion, UNION MILL AND LUMBER
COMPANY, a corporation, BOYD LTMEBER AND
VITL COMPANY, & corporation, ANBROSE
ITMPER COMPANY, a corporation, and DaXN-
THL, R. WAGNER doing business as WAGNER
TOYEER AND MILL COMPANY,
Case No. 2842.
complainents,

TS

STEARNS WHARF COMPANY, & corporation,

Defendant.

Tn the Matter of the Applicmtion of

STRIRNS WEART COMPANY, a corporation Application No. 1692S.
for an order suthorizing ax Increase

in rates.

G. C. De Garmo, for complainants in Case 2842,
provestants in Applicatioxn 16925.

w. F. Willismson, Wallace & Vauvghom, dy Reginald
1. Vaughen, Zor Steerns WharD Compeny, defexd-

alzét zén Case 2842 and applicont in Application
925.

EY TEE COMMISSICX:

OPINION

By Case No. 2842, filed Maxch 20, 1930, and as amended,
the complainants, Senta Sarbdars Luxber and Mill Compeny, Union MA11
apd Lumber Company, Boyd Lumber and Mill Compeny, Ambrose Luzber
Company and Wagrer Lumbex end W12 Compeny a&llege that the defend-

1.




ant, Stearzs Wharf Company, assesses andl collects a rate of $1.40
- per 12000 feet for the wharfage of lumber at Sante Barbara,. which
rate is mxfalr, unreasonable and discriminatory. The prayer is
for a storage rate of 75 cents per 1000 feet.

By Application No. 16325 f£iled Octoder 1, 1930, %the
Stearzs Wharf Compeany alleges that its Present wharfage rates of~.
fective July 30, 1923 (Whax? Schedule No. 2, C.R.C. No. 2} 4o not
j-ield g Talir retwn foar the use of +the propertles devoted to the
publié service. The prayer is for an order authorizing the fncreas—

ing of practically all wharfage rates and charges and particularly
the rate on lumber from $1.40 0 $1.70 per 1000 Zeet.

These proceedings although heard separately, were by &
stipul&t;.on made at the clogse of the final hearing in Application
No. 16925, consolideted as to the entire record. The proceedings
will therefore be disposed o2 in one decision.

Public hearings were keld defore Exmminer Geary at Sexta
Barbere October 16 and 17 and November 24 aad 25, 1930, axi the pro=
ceedings having been sudmitted and driefs filed, the last one June
19, 1931, are now wealy for owr opiniorn and order.

Foxr t2e purpose of this decision ¢complalinants in Case
2842, who are also the protestants in Application 15025, will de
referred t0 as the complainants, and the applicant In Applicatic:
16825, wko is the defendant in Case 2842, as the defendmnt.

Both by formel answer end DY motion mmde at the hearing
defendant moved the dismissal of. certein portiocns of Case 2042,
together with several exhibits, upon the grounds that they stated ‘
evidentiary matter, had no proper place"in & pleading, and were
conclusions of law. The matters sought to de eliminatedld relmte
to the value, use, depreciation revenues, earaings, etc., 0f do-
Tendant?s property. The neterisl is evidentiary in ratuwre dut

2.




this Commxission does no%t adhore to technical p::dcéduro and since
our rules require that formal complaints state fully and clearly
the specific acts camplained of, together with such other facts
as will give & full wnderstanding of the situation, we &re o2 the
opinion that the motion should be denleld, and it is so oxderedl.

The record shows that in 1927 properties of %tThe Stearns
TWhart Company, hereinalter refexred t0 as the Wharf Coxpany, were
in a run=down condition, as & reszult of which there was much agi-
tation in the City of Saxte Barbars against & rexewsl of the whars
franckise. The owners not delng Linsncially capa‘ble of restoring
the wharf to a desired standard, a group of Santa Barbera pecple
in 1927 purchased the capital stocx of ¢he Wharf Coxmpany for
375,000. These new owaers Linally determined to rebadbilitate the
structures and a coniract totalling $118,353.39 was entered into
Tor certain reconstruction work. 4t the same time a 20-year ro-
‘mewal of tbe whar? frenchise wWas obtained from the City of Santa
Bardara.

Durizg 1928 decause of the recomstruction work opora~-
tione were. practically at a loss and in the Lirst hall of 3.9_29

it ﬁppmed as though an assessment sgeinst the stockholders:

would be recessery. An gpplicetionm (No. 15964) was Liled Septem=
der 19, 1828, whereby as in the instazit applicetion an edvance in
retes was sought, dut shortly efter the ITiling there was & compre~-
hensive inerezse in revenue due 4o & temporery doom iz the. il L=
dustry, whereupon the eppiicetion was dismissed. |

The cuestions t0 de determined in these Iroceelings aXe,
the value of the wharf properties, tke segregatiox of the public
utility from the non-utility ;propertie;;, +he segregation of the
Tevenues and expenses axd tie establishment of reascpable rates.

Engineers for compleinants exexined the properties Iin




Novembder 1929 Zoxr the purpose or detormining theixr approximate
cost, and in this stuldy tsed the plans, contracts and specifica=
tions followed Dy the construction company axc the blue prints
prepared by the engimeers Lor defenlsut. It was emplai:;ac! that
this study gave consideration to the cost or value of the proper—

tles incluling items not exdraced in the reconstruction comtract
{x) at the contract prices, (b) at the second=tend meterisl pr:';-;
ces used by defondext, axd (¢) o besis of 50% of tie velue of
the new materisls. The result of this cost analysis (Zxhidit Xo.

3) was as follows:

. Items (a) (D) (e) .

Causeway ‘ $35,244.67 $31,436.62 §$30,478.91
Approach 12,167.20 11,3%09.30 11.,236.235
Cormmrcial Whert 100,325.08 £6,814.00 85,210.57
Publie TeAlity Propecty) TIAT 73505 SUZ3,700.52 TiZk,925.78
alone }

Recreztion Whart 11,689.71 11,689.7. 11,689.71
Boat Repal» " D 4k 3> 9,125.43 9,053.03
I, wam wers W
Bogt Anchorege 1,310.35 0. 310.

Totel Non~Prblic U‘t:!.lityg S0k, 000.75  $02,928.68  332,584.7C

Property
Grard Totsl, all Property $182,077.68 316:?.,689.20 $157,510.49

In eversge of the three valuwations for the mablic utile
1ty property is $134,141.06, end for the entire property -
$167,425.79. |

eineers in the employ of tae Whart Company also pre—
vared & wvaluation by using the same plens and specifications em-
ployed in the reccnstruction of the 0léd wharf, and in addition
made & survey and inventory of the emtire rebuilt stmcﬁu:e. From.
this physical invémto:y the ux;it,mlues of the property as’or Jan=-
wary 1, 1920, woro determized. The results obtained are as shows
by Exhidit No. L Lu spplicatiox No. 16825, and this valuvation is
brought up to Lugust 3L, 1930, dY certain readfusiments in the

4.




accounts and dy the cost of certain additions axd dBettermentis
mede since Januery L, 1929 (Exhidit No. 11).
The Zollowing sStatement gives the two valuations:

Jan.l,l929 Auge31,1930
M m_ No,.l A mxo. .
Carseway exd Approach $46,812.07 ) '$49,291.82v .

Commerciel whart 97,497.28 97,110.13
Totel Pudlic Utility Property $444,509.39 $146,401.95

Recreztion Whexrd 13,690.18 - 30,665.838

Boat Repair ™ 11,3%53.75 13,995.14

. Fisx d 13,348.16 23,6156.60

Row 2oet inchormge - 1,303.24 %, 34E.98

motel Non~Public Utility) 550 900 >a 0D T 569,626.60
Propexty _ }

Grand Totel, all Propexily $184,004.68 $216,028.55

The toté.l thus obtained, $216,028.55, 1s represerted to
de the value of =il structures a&s of dugust 31, 1930, bvefore de-
precietion. Deducting Lrom thls total the suxm o.r.' $69,626.60,
the claized value ¢f the aop-utility ﬁroperties, Boat, ..'.i_sh and
recpention wharves and row-dost enchorage, there rezalns
£146,401.95, defexdant’'s cleimeld velue of the causewsy, &pproach
axd commerciel whers. These three facilities are used %0 a eeate-
or or less cxtent in the hemdling of commercial freight and par—
ticularly by the luxber compexies. The vaiuea grrived at by the
two engineering orgauizetions do not materially differ.

' The perties are sgreed that the bat repalr, fisk and
recreation whsnrves énd the Tow-boat anchorage are not used In
the public utility service, anl therelore should be &educted
from the total properiy value. There is a differemce of opin-
fon ms to the use made of the ceuseway, approach end” commerc ial
wher?, perticularly of these properties dy e Iumber tratfic.

To +he sum of $146,401.95 (value“o': causeway and aj;-
proach end commerciel WherZ, uguss 31, 1930) defendant's ac~

countent bes aldded $2,149.40 as working capital, $1,000.00

S.




orgenization expense amd $20,000.00 going concern value, makizg &
sotal of £169,551.35, and £rom this amount bas deducted tho sus-
sained depreciation of $12,527.96 accrued at 7.67%, yroducing &
Tate dase of $151,023.38 Zfor the utility porvion of e property.
Going concern or gool-will values are elementé' o doudt
in conzection with pudlic utilities, and tThelx ascertainadble cos:ts;
12 any, are uswally inciu&ed in the current operating expenses.
In the instant situation no whars competition is met, and giving
thought to0 the short existemce of operations dy fhis defendant and
the history of ke predecessor campa.ny; 4here appeers BO JUStifie
cation for Including & going c¢omcerp veiue in $he rate dase. (S
C.R.Ce 18=38, 28 C.R.C. 733~7356, 35 C.R.C. 459-478.) With the
elimination of this item of $20,000.00 axd & careful study of ell
engineering figures compiled by complainants and defendant, tho
mlﬁe.or the causeway, approach and commercial wherf after depreo~
ciztion may fairly De assumed %o de $l.’.’:9 5000.00.

There was much &iscussion as to the segregatiom o ko

claitmed use value of the causeway, approaches and commercial wharst

tmcilities Joimtly occupied to a grester or less extent dy all of
Zefendantls patrons. Compleinants urged that all of the causeway
used .‘oy péctestrian.s shovlld be charged to the nmon-utility activi-
ties, and that only S55% per cemt. of the value of the dalance o
the ceuseway and epproach shoulld be charged to the public u';ility
divisioxn. Derendam; mainteins that aprroximately the entire value
o the causeway and aprroach and the ‘entire value of tThe coxmer-
cinl whar? should be assessed against the u‘t;ili‘cy, property. Witk
+hese latter contensions we 40 not agree, for the activities on
the recrestion, bdoat Tepeir, Lish wharves and the boet amchorage.
reguire much use of these facilities. TWe must corclude from & .
study of ths record that rfor rete-making puIposses & Zeir value
of the property devoted to the pudblic utility service is not .in

6.




excess o2 $125,000.00.
Complainsnts submitted Exhidit No. S gliving an estimated %o~

tal income of the Wharf Compeny for the year 1929 of $49,809.90. De-
fendent's Exhidit No. 11 shows the sctusl 1929 income as §$57,479.50.
Defendant's 1930 figure of $57,861.39 was obtained by use of the ac-
tual receipts for the LTixst eight months and an estimate far the dal-
ance of fb.e year (Exhidit No. 1l). The complste results for the years
1929 and 1930 (Zefendemt’s Exhibdit No. 11) ere set forth in the fol-

lowing tebulation:

Egtimated 1930 Income and Expense and Comparison
v:ith. ‘Ewome- and Expense for the vear 1929 (Calendar Yea:-s)

Estimated 1930 ' 1929
TUtility Non=utllity TUtility  Non-Utility
Opnerations Qperztions Operations’ Operations

INCOVE:
Wharfage, lumder %32,575.98 $ £30,863e77 & = = = =
Wharfage, merchandise 7,4256.50 8,690.72 215.49
Docxage 2,257.30 2,429 .45 - - - -
-.l 6 231096 - - - 4,659.75
590 34 . - 4,500.60
5,934.86 2,828.70

2,638.25 . 1,610.50
mocihab dOQk&SB ) 1,750020 : 1’094060
miscl.,

Totel :anome LTOM OPRS. DaZyiBe7T S0, lbo.08 5 $14,930.64

Dent
Tater -
Parxing
Boist

Grﬁcers" saleries $4.,500.00 £1,500.,00 - mm e --
Salexries and weges © 8,524.25 2,250,00 $9,818.50 “*‘1,34:2 SO
Electriclity 203.13 270.57 246.98 10L1.67
Repairs 998.04 108.96 80.64 - - - -
Telephone 7l.28 -~ - - - . 128,90 - - - -
Water , - - - - 217.65 - - -
Printing and Stetionery. S7.75 14.25 184.30
Leg&l menuee 1’633035 - == 953.51
Qther fees, etc. 1,84L8.33 - - - - 2,523.30
Supplies end misc. 201.63 - - - - 660.07
Insurance: ) 2,883.27 1,371.24 3,317.15
Taxes 1 721.63 8l8.77 1,551.83

522, @E.es  $6.055..44 $19,445.18 M:,Oéf.og

Net operating profit _
before depreciation & , :
federal income tex £20,073.11 28,594.18 £23,123.68 %10,879.55
OTHER CHARGES: ' . ,
Tecietion, 7.87% .$11,229.04 £4,98l.52 $11,041.95 $4,281.99
Estiglated 1930 Led- : o1 os 1.
oral income tax 79L. 323.19 . - - - - - - - -
T12,020.25 55,50%.7L DIl 04Le?> A, 065,99

Net operating profit  48,052.86  £3,289.47 512,081.73  $6,617.56




.

The total xnet operating profit for the year 1930 was,
utility $8,052.86, noz~utility $3,28%.47, axd for tJ;é extire
property $11,342.33. There fs included fx operating expexses,
year 1930, uodex Ofricers’ Salarics $6,000.00, dAivided public

vility 34,5001.0‘.0,. non=public utility 31,500.0C, axn item not ine
,cu:c.'ce‘d in the previous,years.v This amount represents & presie
dent's salexry authorizel by the Board of Directors Novembder 15,
1930, retroactive to Jenuary 1, 1930. The testimony indicates
| that tle directors had previcusly discussed the compensation of
& president and gerersl mamager dut refrained from Zixing the ex=
éqt epount decsuse the Thert Company was not thex im a position
to Justify the erpen&itm. The complainsnts in thiz proceeding
protested Tigorously against any part of the $6,000.00 being in=
cluded in the uti;.i‘;y _opga:atmg expenses, claixing ths necessaxry
work could propexly be‘ hazdled dy the active employees of the
Thert Company. TItems emeumnting %o $3,481.68, Legel Expenses of
- $1,633.35, axt Other Fees of $1,848.33, the latter being prin-
‘¢ipally the expenses incurred by engineers in arriving av a vale
wation for the wher? properiies, were also objfected to dy com-
plainh#t oﬁ the grounds tﬁat they zre unusual._ incurred Yo meet
& special situation, arnd therefore should bde distridbuted over =
pericd of yeaxrs. |

The recoerl clearly m&ic&tes that the combined nanage-
ment compensation peid by the Waer: Compeny of $6,000.60 to its
president and $3,000.00 to its scperintendent, totelling $9,000.00
per anmum, is excessive in connectlon with a property having &
groes income of dut £57,861.39. The legml and engineerirg expen—
ses belng of & spacial'and'mml nature, chould not 2ll de charg-

ed in the yeer 1930, but may Properly be spread over & poriod of

- yeaxrs.,
Ttems of $10,774.25, selaries and weges, utility and

S.




non=-utility, were also attacked, dut ar anelysis of the individusl
salaries of each employee including the compensation of the stpere
intendent axl the allocation of the same, does not ‘convince uws
thet they are excessive or that a smaller force of exployees
could handle the work. |

We are of Tthe opinion that & menagement allowance of
'$7,500.00 included in the utility operating expenses L£0r & DPres—
ident and a2 superintendent is excessive for the pudblic utility
part of th;.s propexrty exd that 1t should not exceed $6,000,00 per
anzum, a reduction of £1,500.00; that the legal and engineering
expenses should be emortized over a period of three yeaTs, chang-
ing this charge for 1930 Ifronm $3,48Ll.68 to $1,160.56, & reduction
of %2,321.12; and eliminating entirely the federsl income tax of
$791.2%, an item deductible fromx net income and having no piaoe
in the operating expenses. These adjustzents lecrecse the util-—
ity operating expenses dY 34,612.33 and increase the netﬂ from
' £2,052.86 to $12,665.18. |

Based on a valuation of £125,000.00, a Lfigure apparent-
1y somewha’ higher than aoctual for the properties used Iin the pubd-
lic utility sexvices, and on the readjustwent of the operating
expenses, the net operating profit of $12,665.l19 thus odiaineld
produces & return in excess of 10%. The edjustmen t sought by
complainents, Treducing the lumbder rate from $1.40 per X feet
to $.75 per M feet, would lower the revemues dy $13,508.13,
computed on the Guentity of lumber hendled iz 1930, axd would
rosult in an opei'ating loss of $842.94. On the othor hand the
Thart Company by its proposed changes in rates as per Exhidbit No.
12 would increase the rate on lumber from $1.40 to %1.70 per XA,
the revenue by 6,670.08, and ox other commodities DYy sz,mz.vs,
A "totaI'. o $8,802.86, thus creating z net operating revemue oI
£21.468.05, equel t0 a retwn of 17.2% on a veluation of
$125,000.00.

e




Tre Whars Compexny (4pplicetion 1692S) presented Dx-
hiditz Nos. 6, 7 axd 3.2 showing the proposced rates and the.m
revenue expected therelrom. The net resul:t for ome yeer based
on tis fonmse hendled over the wiexrf from September L, 1928, to
Avgust 31, 1930, as shown by eppliicant's Exhidit -Fo. 12 i= &=

follows:

Reveznue Recl. Revenue EXpected:

on in 2930 waler proposeld rates Increaso
Cerlonds £2,902.09 $2,925.56  824.47
Less cerloeds © 4,997.16  6,600.27 . 1,603.11
Sheep 252,60 757.80 505.20
Lumber 30,682.96 57,553.04 6,670.08
£38,853.81 547636467 £8,802.85

The present freight tariff provides speciflic rates for
a limiteld nvmber of nexmed commddities, Of 50 cents per ton fox
carloed, quartities anl 75 cents per ton for less than cerload
quentities. Other Lfreight, witk 2 Lew exceptions, bas & rave of
4$1.00 per ton. Tnder the proposed adjustment t2e carloed and
less thenm carload commolity sates will de 80 cents and %1.10 per
ton end the genersl Ireight rate $L.35 per tom, incresses of 60y
49% axl 35% Tespectively. Iumber rates would be increaseld from
£1.40 t0 $1.70 per Y feet, or 21%. The present terifl names
Tates for cattle, horses, miles, Jacks, nogs and skheep, dbut orly
sheep heve passed over the whexrf and it is proposed to raise this
rate from 5 cents to 15 cents per hesd, or dY 200%.

The {ncresse in reverue from £38,833.81 to $47,6356.67
represents 2%h. 4s heretofore steted, this additional revenue
will, efter the adjustment oL the Op»e::ating expenses, proluce =
et revenue, dased or s value of $125,000.00, of §21,468.05, o
17.2%.

- 10




Applicant presented no convincing proof for the Propos-
ed changes, and apparently the rates are offered without consider—
ation being given to the rail, truck and water competition. Ko at=-
texpt was mede to demonstrate that the xates would result in & fair
and equitable apportionment of the burden which the various commod-
ities chould dear.

Neither the complainants: (Case No. 2842) wh6 pray for a
reduction in the lumbder rate from $1.40 t0 $.75 per X feet, nor the
applicant (Application No. 16925) who prays for an ingrease in tke
":Lﬁ.inbe: rate from $1.40 to $1.75 per-X feet and for verious increas~
" es in other commodity Tates, heve justified the proposed changes.

| Certain rules axd regulations set forth in applicant’s
Exhidit No. 7 appear proper and ey de put Into effect by supple~.
ments 0 the taxriff.

Upon the whole record we conclude and £ind that the two

‘proceedings should be dizmissed.

These proceedings having deen dwly heard axnd submi'cted.,
full investigation of the matiers and thing:s involved having deen
had, and basing the order on the findings of fact and the conclu~
sioné. contained in the preceding opinion,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that Case 2842 axd Lpplication 16925
be and they &re hereby dismicsed. '

Deted at San Francisco, Celifornia, this J Z’// day
of June, 1931. '




